Table 28.1 Currency risk analysis
‘000 UAH

Currency
As at 31 December 2021  As at 31 December 2020

Monetary
assets

Monetary
liabilities

Net
position

Monetary
assets

Monetary
liabilities Net position

USD  4,556,118 (5,202,027) (645,909)   5,090,099   (5,415,424)   (325,325)
EUR  3,108,546 (2,950,346) 158,200   3,925,282   (3,728,677)   196,605
British pounds  37,438 (37,423) 15   63,022   (63,010)   12
Russian roubles 89,215 (72,984) 16,231   78,664   (78,636)   28
Other  1,334 (1,779) (445)   2,553   (2,469)   84

Total  7,792,651 (8,264,559) (471,909)   9,159,620   (9,288,216)   (128,596)

The above analysis only includes monetary assets and liabilities.

Table 28.2 Sensitivities of profit or loss and equity as a result of possible changes in official exchange rates as at
reporting date relative to other foreign currency, with all other variables held constant

‘000 UAH

Item
As at 31 December 2021  As at 31 December 2020
Impact on

profit or loss
Impact on

equity
Impact on

profit or loss
Impact on

equity
USD strengthening by 25% (132,411) (132,411)   (66,692)   (66,692)
USD weakening by 25% 132,411 132,411   66,692   66,692
EUR strengthening by 25% 32,431 32,431   40,304   40,304
EUR weakening by 25% (32,431) (32,431)   (40,304)   (40,304)
GB Pound strengthening by 25% 3 3   2   2
GB Pound weakening by 25% (3) (3)   (2)   (2)
Russian Rouble strengthening by 25% 3,327 3,327   6   6
Russian Rouble weakening by 25% (3,327) (3,327)   (6)   (6)
Other currencies strengthening by 25% (91) (91)   17   17
Other currencies weakening by 25% 91 91   (17)   (17)

Table 28.3 Sensitivities of profit or loss and equity as a result of possible changes in official exchange rates applied
as weighted average relative to other foreign currency, with all other variables held constant

‘000 UAH

Item
As at 31 December 2021  As at 31 December 2020

Impact on
profit or loss

Impact on
equity

Impact on
profit or loss

Impact on
equity

USD strengthening by 25% (132,450) (132,450)  (63,585)  (63,585)
USD weakening by 25% 132,450 132,450  63,585  63,585
EUR strengthening by 25% 33,885 33,885  35,719   35,719
EUR weakening by 25% (33,885) (33,885)  (35,719)  (35,719)
GB Pound strengthening by 25% 3 3  2   2
GB Pound weakening by 25% (3) (3)  (2)  (2)
Russian Rouble strengthening by 25% 9 9  6   6
Russian Rouble weakening by 25% (9) (9)  (6)  (6)

The effect of change of the financial result and equity as a result of possible exchange rate fluctuation, which is established
as a weighted currency exchange rate, is calculated through recalculation of the Bank’s currency position as of the end of
the reporting period per currencies, using the weighted exchange rate of each currency for the relevant reporting year.

Joint Stock Company “Сitibank”
Financial Statements as at 31 December 2021 and for the year then ended

Notes to financial statements

55

Interest rate risk

The interest rate risk is a real or potential risk for cash flows or equity, which arises due to unfavorable changes in interest